

**WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

WISCONSIN FEDERATED HUMANE SOCIETIES,
INC., DANE COUNTY HUMANE SOCIETY,
WISCONSIN HUMANE SOCIETY, FOX VALLEY
HUMANE ASSOCIATION, NORTHWOOD
ALLIANCE, INC., NATIONAL WOLFWATCHER
COALITION, JAYNE BELSKY, MICHAEL BELSKY
and DONNA ONSTOTT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Respondents,

v.

Appeal No. 2013AP000902

Case No. 2012CV003188

CATHY STEPP, SECRETARY, WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
and WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD,

Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

UNITED SPORTSMEN OF WISCONSIN,
WISCONSIN BEAR HUNTERS ASSOCIATION,
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL and
US SPORTSMEN'S ALLIANCE FOUNDATION,

Intervenors-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

ASPCA,

Other Party.

**COMBINED REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS,
WISCONSIN FEDERATED HUMANE SOCIETIES, *et al.***

**Appeal of a Final Judgment of the Dane County Circuit Court
The Honorable Peter C. Anderson, Presiding**

HABUSH HABUSH & ROTTIER, S.C.

Robert L. Habush
State Bar No. 1008419

Address:

777 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2300
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 271-0900
rhabush@habush.com

HS LAW

Jodi L. Habush Sinykin
State Bar No. 1022100

Address:

P.O. Box 171000
Milwaukee, WI 53212
(414) 507-0004
hslaw@bizwi.rr.com

AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP

Carl A. Sinderbrand
State Bar No. 1018593

Address:

2 East Mifflin Street, Suite 200
Post Office Box 1767
Madison, WI 53701-1767
(608) 257-5661
Facsimile (608) 257-5444
E-mail: csinderbrand@axley.com

September 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. LEGAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THIS APPEAL.....	3
A. The Court Must Apply a De Novo Standard of Review.....	3
B. Wis. Stat. § 227.40 Is the Proper Basis for this Action.....	4
C. DNR’s Regulations are Invalid if They Exceed the Agency’s Statutory Authority or Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	6
II. DNR’S RULES EXCEED ITS AUTHORITY AND ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	9
A. The Rules Do Not Satisfy the Elemental Analysis.....	9
B. DNR’s Rules Allow and Enable Violations of Animal Cruelty Laws.....	10
C. DNR Failed to Explain Its Decision Not to Include Reasonable Restrictions on the Use of Dogs to Hunt or Train to Hunt Wolves.....	12
D. The Circuit Court Erred by Not Addressing the NRB’s Failure to Articulate Reasons for Doing Nothing.....	14
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT SHOULD HAVE ISSUED AN INJUNCTION.....	14
IV. THE NEED FOR TRAINING WAS PROPERLY RAISED IN THIS CASE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Aurora Consolidated Health Care v. LIRC</i> , 2012 WI 49, ¶ 46, 340 Wis. 2d 367, 814 N.W.2d 824.....	8
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Com’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Lamar Co., LLC v. Country Side Rest., Inc.</i> , 2012 WI 46, ¶ 31 n. 15, 340 Wis. 2d 335, 814 N.W.2d 159.....	5, 16
<i>LeClair v Natural Res. Bd.</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 227, 236, 483 N.W.2d 278 (Ct. App. 1992).	4
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc. v. DILHR</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 368, 385, 401 N.W.2d 805 (1985)	8, 3,14
<i>McMorrow v. Benson</i> , 2000 WI App 173, 238 Wis. 2d 329, 617 N.W.2d 247.....	7
<i>Mortensen v. Pyramid Savings & Loan Assoc.</i> , 53 Wis. 2d 81, 84 n. 2, 191 N.W.2d 846 (1971).....	7
<i>Pasch v. Department of Revenue</i> , 58 Wis.2d 346, 353, 206 N.W.2d 157 (1973)	5
<i>Plain v. Harder</i> , 268 Wis. 507, 511, 68 N.W. 2d 47 (1955).....	4,15
<i>Preston v. Meriter Hospital, Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 122, ¶¶ 30-32, 284 Wis. 2d 264, 700 N.W.2d 158.....	7
<i>Preston v. Meriter Hospital, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI App 25, ¶ 36, 307 Wis. 2d 704, 747 N.W.2d 173, rev. den. 2008 WI 40.....	7
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Coop. v. National Farmers Organ.</i> , 90 Wis.2d 781, 800, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979).....	4,15
<i>State ex rel. Robins v. Madden</i> , 2009 WI 46, ¶ 10, 317 Wis. 2d 364, 766 N.W.2d 542	5
<i>State v. Kuenzi</i> , 2011 WI App 30, 332 Wis. 2d 297, 796 N.W. 2d 222.....	11, 1
<i>Westring v. James</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 462, 238 N.W.2d 695 (1976).....	7

<i>Wis. Citizens Concerned for Cranes and Doves v. DNR</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612.....	3, 6
<i>Wis. Tel. Ass'n v. Public Service Comm.</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 601, 610-11, 314 N.W.2d 873 (1981).....	7
<i>Wisconsin's Environmental Decade, Inc. v. PSC</i> , 69 Wis.2d 1, 11, 290 N.W.2d 243 (1975).....	7

Statutes

2011 Wisconsin Act 169.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 29.014(2)(b).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 29.185(2)(a).....	3,14
Wis. Stat. § 227.40.....	1, 4, 5
Wis. Stat. § 227.52.....	2, 4, 5

Rules

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 10.07(4)(a)3, (b)4.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 17.04(2)(b).....	11
Wis. Admin. Code §§ NR 17.04 and 17.08.....	1
Wis. Admin. Code §§ NR 17.08.....	1
